The fair values of investment properties are based on the market values of the properties as
assessed by independent professional valuers.

Pacific Insurance Annual Report • 69

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(f) Fair Values (cont’d)

(iii) Investments

The fair values of quoted investments are determined by reference to stock exchange quoted
market bid prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date.

The fair values of quoted units in unit trust funds are determined by reference to market
quotations by the manager of the unit trust funds.

The fair values of MGS, GII, Cagamas and unquoted corporate bonds are indicative values
obtained from the secondary market.

28. SIGNIFICANT EVENT

On 11 December 2006, the proposed restructuring of the equity and insurance operations of Great Eastern
Life Assurance (Malaysia) Berhad and Overseas Assurance Corporation (Malaysia) Berhad with those of the
holding company, PacificMas Berhad, as reported in the previous annual report, was discontinued.

29. COMPARATIVES

The comparative figures for the year 2005 have been adjusted as follows:

Previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Note RM RM RM

Receivables
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 9 9,852,986 (918,165) 8,934,821
Tax recoverable 9 502,655 408,001 910,656
Tax payable 510,164 (510,164) –

Other operating income/(expenses)
Net gain on disposal of investments1 17 378,133 (378,133) –
Gain on disposal of investments1 17 – 3,095,910 3,095,910
Loss on disposal of investments1 17 – (2,717,777) (2,717,777)

1 The above comparatives have been restated to reflect the gain or loss on disposal of investments on a
gross basis from net basis as previously reported.

The above reclassifications were made in accordance with the current year's presentation of the financial
statements.

HEAD OFFICE
KUALA LUMPUR
Level 6, Menara Prudential
No. 10, Jalan Sultan Ismail
50250 Kuala Lumpur
Tel : 03 - 2176 1188 / 2072 6633
Fax : 03 - 2078 4928

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Chief Executive Offi cer
Sonny Tan Siew Hock
Email : sonnytan@pacifi cinsurance.com.my
DID Line : 03 - 2176 1088

Senior General Manager
Ong Boon Hock